

October 28, 2014

U.S. Department of Justice Environmental Enforcement Section Environment and Natural Resources Division P.O. Box 7611

Via U.S. Certified Mail RRR# 7010 1060 0000 0867 4017

Washington, D.C. 20044-7611

Re: DOJ Case No. [90-5-1-1-09215]

Consent Decree

Date of Entry: October 15, 2013

CA No. 5:13-cv-00666-DAE, United States of America and State of Texas v. San Antonio Water System, in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

Dear Sir/Madam:

Section 12 b. of the above-referenced Consent Decree requires that within 90 days after Lodging the San Antonio Water System shall provide a copy of any five-day report submitted under its TPDES permits to the United States Environmental Protection Agency at the same time the report is submitted to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. Copies of five-day reports submitted to TCEQ on October 28, 2014 are attached and are provided in compliance with Consent Decree requirements.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering such information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey J. Haby, P.E.

Senior Director – Sewer System Improvements

Enc. as stated



October 28, 2014

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region VI Chief, Water Enforcement Branch (6EN-W) Compliance Assurance and Enforcement Division 1445 Ross Avenue Dallas, TX 75202-2733 Via U.S. Certified Mail RRR# 7010 1060 0000 0867 4000

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region VI Attn: Ms. Judy Edelbrock (6EN-W) Environmental Protection Specialist Enforcement Branch 1445 Ross Avenue Dallas, TX 75202-2733 Via U.S. Certified Mail RRR## 7010 1060 0000 0867 4000

Re: DOJ Case No. [90-5-1-1-09215]

Consent Decree

Date of Entry: October 15, 2013

CA No. 5:13-cv-00666-DAE, United States of America and State of Texas v. San Antonio Water System, in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

Dear Sir/Madam:

Section 12 b. of the above-referenced Consent Decree requires that within 90 days after Lodging the San Antonio Water System shall provide a copy of any five-day report submitted under its TPDES permits to the United States Environmental Protection Agency at the same time the report is submitted to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. Copies of five-day reports submitted to TCEQ on October 28, 2014 are attached and are provided in compliance with Consent Decree requirements.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering such information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey J. Haby, P.E.

Senior Director – Sewer System Improvements

Enc. as stated

Water Quality Noncompliance Notification

| X Unauth | X Unauthorized Discharge of Wastewater Reportable Effluent Violation Other | | | | | | |
|---|--|---------------------------|----------------|----------------------|---------------------|---------------------------------------|--|
| General Inform | mation | | | | | | |
| Entity Name: | San Antonio W | /ater System | - | Telephone: | 210-23 | 3-3274 | |
| X Permitte | | 'aziror | Subscribe | r | | | |
| TCEQ Region | : 13 Co | unty: Bexar | Permit Nur | nber | 10137-033-Do | s Rios | |
| Noncompliand | ce Summary | | | | | | |
| Description of Noncompliance (include location, discharge route, and estimated volume if an unauthorized discharge): The address of the spill was at 1300 Schley Ave (FERG 231D5) Approximately 150 gallons spilled into Street . | | | | | | | |
| SR#: 643835 ; | INSPT#: 31539 | 3; WO#: 104704 | 4; Sewer Main | 28381 42567 | 7 | | |
| Cause of None | compliance: <u>Str</u> | uctural | | | , | | |
| <u> </u> | | | | <u> </u> | | | |
| Duration: | Start | 10/25/2014 1 (Date) | 0:49 (Time) | End | 10/25/201 (Date) | 4 14:30 (Time) | |
| | Or expected to | be Corrected | | | | | |
| | | | | (Date | | | |
| Potential Dang | gers to Human H | ealth and Safety | or the Environ | ment: No Sig | nificant Dange | <u>rs</u> | |
| | | | | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| Actions Taken | | | | | | y ••• | |
| Monitoring Dat | ta: Dąta should b | e attached or sul | omitted to TCI | ∃Q when avai | lable. | | |
| | yes | X no | p~, , , , , , | asurements | | | |
| · | yes | X no | Laborato | ry Samples | | | |
| | yes | X no | Fish Kill, | If yes, estimated | number killed | | |
| Actions Taken with H2O | to Mitigate Adve | rse Effects: <u>Spil</u> | Contained, A | rea Cleaned a | and Disinfected | , Flushed Area | |
| Actions Taken Work Order M Verification Inf | ade To Repair M | roblem and Previ lain. | ent Recurrenc | e: <u>8 Inch Sev</u> | ver Main, Unst | opped Main, - | |
| | | | | | | | |
| Information Re | рогтеа ву | Ervin Mart (Name) | inez | 1/1/ | LC/TV II | | |
| Date Reported | 10/25/2 | 2014 | Signature: | fiffing | Jegglu | 10/28/14 | |
| TCEQ 0501 (November 5, 2002) If the noncompliance is an unauthorized discharge from a wastewater collection system, use the permit number of the treatment plant to which the collection system is tied. | | | | | | | |

TCEQ Region 13 Fax: 545-4329

TCEQ Region 13 Phone: 490-3096 ---

Water Quality Noncompliance Notification

| X Unauth | orized Disch | arge of Wa | stewater | TELEVISION NETWORK | Reportable | e Effluer | nt Violation | Other |
|---|---------------|---------------|-----------------|---------------------|-------------------|-----------|--------------------|--------------------|
| General Inform | nation | | | | | | | |
| Entity Name: | San Anton | io Water Sy | /stem | reference transport | Teleph | one: | 210-2 | 33-3274 |
| X Permitte | | | WESTERS | Subs | criber | | | |
| TCEQ Region: | 13 | County: | Bexar | Permit | Number | 10 | 137-008-Sala | ido Creek |
| Noncompliand | | | | | | | | |
| Description of Noncompliance (include location, discharge route, and estimated volume if an unauthorized discharge): The address of the spill was at 534 Mesa Loop (Over The Edwards Augifer Recharge Zone) (FERG 130F6) Approximately 1500 gallons spilled into Ground . | | | | | | | | |
| SR#: 643838 ; | INSPT#: 31 | 5526; WO# | t: ; Sewer l | Main 610 | 71 58891 | | | |
| Cause of Nonc | ompliance: | Contractor | - | | | | <u> </u> | |
| | | | | | | | - AMERICA - MIN | |
| Duration: | Start | 10/ (Date) | /25/2014 9 (| :20 Time) | E | nd | 10/25/20 (Date) | 14 16:30 (Time) |
| | Or expect | ed to be Co | rrected | | | (Date |) | |
| Potential Dangers to Human Health and Safety or the Environment: No Significant Dangers There Is 1 Sensitive Geologic Feature (Sinkhole In Stream Bed) Within 1/2 Mile Upstream From Spill There Are No Features Down Gradient Of Spill, But A Drainage / Creek Bed In Area." | | | | | | | | |
| Actions Taken | | | | | | | | |
| Monitoring Data | a: Data shou | ıld be attacl | ned or sub | mitted to | TCEQ who | en availa | able. | |
| | yes | X | no | Fiel | d Measureme | ents | | |
| · | yes | X | no | Lab | oratory Samp | les | | |
| · | yes | X | no no | Fish | Kill, If yes, e | stimated | number killed | |
| Actions Taken to Mitigate Adverse Effects: Spill Contained, | | | | | | | | |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | 7.5 - 1 - 1 | | | | | (V2-2 | |
| Actions Taken to Correct the Problem and Prevent Recurrence: 10 Inch Sewer Main, Unstopped Main, - Contractor Has Repaired The Manhole. | | | | | | | | |
| Verification Info | rmation | | | | | | | |
| Information Reported By Guadalupe Ortegon / LC/TV III | | | | | | | | |
| • | _ | - | (Name) | <u> </u> | // | 1. | | tle) |
| Date Reported | 10/ | 25/2014 | s | ignature: | 100h | 1/2 | 1000 | 10/28/14 |
| TCEQ 0501 (Nove | mber 5, 2002) | If the noncom | pliance is an | unauthoriz | d ed discharge | from a wa | astewater collect | ion system, use |

TCEQ 0501 (November 5, 2002) If the noncompliance is an unauthorized discharge from a wastewater collection system, us the permit number of the treatment plant to which the collection system is tied.

TCEQ Region 13 Phone: 490-3096

TCEQ Region 13 Fax: 545-4329

Water Quality Noncompliance Notification

| X Unauthor | ized Discharge of \ | Wastewater | Reportable l | Effluent Violation | Other | |
|--|-------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------------|---|------------------|--|
| General Informa | ition | | | | | |
| Entity Name: | San Antonio Water | System | Telephor | ne: 210-233 | -3274 | |
| X Permitte | | 485727,N2898-9040 | Subscriber | | | |
| TCEQ Region: | 13 County | : Bexar F | Permit Number | 10137-008-Salado | Creek | |
| Noncompliance | Summary | | | | | |
| unauthorized dis | | ess of the spill w | | estimated volume if a View Dr (FERG 172E | | |
| SR#: 643869 ; IN | NSPT#: 315538; W | O#: ; Sewer Mai | n 47900 47899 | | | |
| Cause of Nonco | mpliance: <u>Debris</u> | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Duration: | Start(D | 10/26/2014 9:01 ate) (Tim | End | 10/26/2014 (Date) | 13:25 (Time) | |
| | Or expected to be | Corrected _ | | (Date) | | |
| | | | | • | | |
| Potential Danger | s to Human Health | n and Safety or th | ne Environment: <u>N</u> | lo Significant Dangers | <u> </u> | |
| | | | 44 | | | |
| Actions Taken | | | | | . • Commune Land | |
| Monitoring Data: | Data should be at | tached or submit | ted to TCEO when | available | | |
| mornioning Data. | yes | X no | Field Measuremen | | | |
| | yes | X no | Laboratory Sample | | | |
| • | yes | X no | - | imated number killed | | |
| Actions Taken to | Mitigata Adversa | Effecte: Spill Co | | | | |
| Actions raken to | Willigate Adverse | Effects. Spill Co | ntained, Area Clea | aned and Disinfected, | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Actions Taken to | Correct the Proble | em and Prevent | Recurrence: <u>8 Inc</u> | h Sewer Main, Unsto | pped Main, | |
| Verification Infor | mation | | | | | |
| Information Repo | | Mark A Watter | | LC/TV/III | | |
| inomiation repo | | (Name) | - / | LC/TV III |) | |
| Date Reported _ | 10/26/2014 | . Sign | ature: | hey Suppler | 10/28/14 | |
| TCEQ 0501 (November 5, 2002) If the noncompliance is an unauthorized discharge from a wastewater collection system, use the permit number of the treatment plant to which the collection system is tied. | | | | | | |

TCEQ Region 13 Phone: 490-3096

TCEQ Region 13 Fax: 545-4329